ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA482547 07/10/2012

Filing date:

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	85284093
Applicant	Zico Beverage LLC
Applied for Mark	NATURALLY POWERED
Correspondence Address	BBRUCE A MCDONALD BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC 1737 KING STREET, SUITE 500 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314 UNITED STATES bruce.mcdonald@bipc.com, michelle.jackson@bipc.com, docketing@mwzb.com
Submission	Applicants Request for Remand and Amendment
Attachments	Request for Remand.pdf (5 pages)(23074 bytes) Exhibit A.pdf (17 pages)(88477 bytes) Exhibit B.pdf (157 pages)(4318924 bytes) Exhibit C.pdf (37 pages)(859304 bytes) Exhibit D.pdf (8 pages)(211686 bytes)
Filer's Name	Bruce A. McDonald
Filer's e-mail	bruce.mcdonald@bipc.com
Signature	/Bruce A. McDonald/
Date	07/10/2012



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In re Application of :

Zico Beverages LLC :

: Law Office 114

Filed: April 1, 2011 :

: Shaila E. Lewis

Serial No.: 85/284,093 : Examining Attorney

.

Mark: NATURALLY POWERED :

Attorney Docket No.: 0073873-024 :

REQUEST TO REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE

Pursuant to Section 1207.02 of the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Manual of Procedure (TBMP), and 37 C.F.R. § 2.142(d), Applicant requests that the Board suspend this appeal and remand the case to the examining attorney for consideration of Exhibits A – D submitted herewith.

I. Grounds for Request

The issue is whether the examining attorney has in requiring Applicant to disclaim the word "NATURALLY" as a condition to registration of "NATURALLY POWERED" in connection with coconut water in International Class 32. The purpose of this request is to supplement the record with 134 third-party registrations for trademarks and service marks containing the word "NATURALLY," not previously cited by Applicant, that have been issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for food and beverage products with no requirement for disclaimer of the word "NATURALLY."

As grounds for this request Applicant submits that the examining attorney, in a final action dated January 17, 2012, erroneously misled Applicant to believe that the disclaimer requirement could be overcome by the submission of USPTO records for twenty (20) third-party



registrations and applications previously cited by Applicant under representation by prior counsel. Applicant, represented by new counsel, filed a motion for reconsideration on April 16, 2012. However, in reliance on the examining attorney's statements in the office action dated January 17, 2012, Applicant's motion for reconsideration was accompanied only by records for the twenty previously cited applications and registrations, whereas in reality the number of relevant registrations (not including applications) is at least 150, as illustrated in the chart appended hereto as Exhibit A and documented in the PTO records submitted collectively as Exhibit B.

II. The January 17, 2012, Office Action

In the January 17, 2012, office action, the examining attorney stated:

Applicant argues that several registrations have been allowed that contain the word "NATURALLY" with no disclaimer, and in support of this argument, applicant has provides a list of registrations. The mere submission of a list of registrations or a copy of a private company search report does not make such registrations part of the record. *In re Promo Ink*, 78 USPQ2d 1301, 1304 (TTAB 2006); TBMP §1208.02; TMEP §710.03.

To make third-party registrations part of the record, an applicant must submit copies of the actual registrations or printouts of the registrations from the USPTO's database. *In re Ruffin Gaming LLC*, 66 USPQ2d 1924, 1925 n.3 (TTAB 2002); *In re Carolina Apparel*, 48 USPQ2d 1542, 1543 n.2 (TTAB 1998); TBMP §1208.02; TMEP §710.03.

Applicant interpreted the language quoted above as a requirement for submission of "copies of the actual registrations or printouts of the registrations from the USPTO's database." In reliance on that representation, Applicant considered it reasonable and acceptable to comply with the examining attorney's directive and otherwise to refrain from the comprehensive compilation and submission of the additional third-party registrations illustrated in the exhibits hereto.



II. Argument

Section 1207.02 of the TBMP states:

If an applicant or examining attorney wishes to introduce additional evidence after an appeal has been filed, the applicant or examining attorney may file a written request with the Board to suspend the appeal and remand the application for further examination. . . . [T]he request must include a showing of good cause therefor (which may take the form of a satisfactory explanation as to why the evidence was not filed prior to appeal), and be accompanied by the additional evidence sought to be introduced.

TBMP § 1207.02.

Examples of circumstances that have been found to constitute good cause for a remand for additional evidence include a change of counsel. *See* TBMP § 1207.02(1), *id.* In the present case, undersigned counsel assumed responsibility for this application in March 2012, prior to submission of the motion for reconsideration on April 16, 2012. However, if Applicant had been represented by undersigned counsel at the time of the December 2011 office action response, the issue would not have arisen. because that office action response would have been accompanied by the twenty (20) third-party registrations and applications cited in the response.

The issue is whether it was reasonable for Applicant to interpret the statement of the examining attorney in the office action dated January 17, 2012, regarding the absence of USPTO records for the cited registrations and applications, to conclude that the submission of such records would overcome the disclaimer requirement. The Board has held that an applicant's reasonable reliance on an examining attorney's statements may constitute grounds for reversal of a refusal to register. *See In re Donnay International*, 31 USPQ2d 1953, n. 5 (TTAB 1994)(reversing refusal to register where examining attorney rejected consent agreement after leading applicant to believe that such agreement would overcome the refusal). It follows that such reliance must also constitute good cause to suspend this appeal and to remand the case for an opportunity to consider the additional evidence submitted with this request.



The disclaimer issue is of vital importance to Applicant because of the intense competition and proliferation of new brands in the market for coconut water and coconut-related beverages. The dynamics of this burgeoning industry are reflected in the list appended hereto as Exhibit C, compiled from TESS records, illustrating more than a thousand applications and registrations for marks involving coconut related products in International Class 32, of which the substantial majority were filed in the relatively recent past. *See, e.g.*, NATURALLY UNTOUCHED, U.S. Application Serial No. 85514009, filed January 11, 2012, for "coconut water" in International Class 32 (no disclaimer requirement to date)(PTO records of application appended hereto as Exhibit D). Adherence to the disclaimer requirement could have a prejudicial impact on Applicant's ability to defend its mark in this environment. As such the discriminatory imposition of this requirement on Applicant would be erroneous and should be withdrawn.

IV. Conclusion

The final action dated January 17, 2012, leaves the clear impression that submission of PTO records for the twenty (20) third-party registrations and applications cited by Applicant's prior counsel would overcome the disclaimer requirement. Accordingly it was reasonable for Applicant to submit those records with its motion for reconsideration dated April 16, 2012, and otherwise to refrain from the comprehensive compilation and submission of third-party registrations illustrated in the exhibits hereto. Applicant's reasonable reliance on the examining



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

